
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

No. 77-1301

GANNETT CO., INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

HON. DANIEL A. DePASQUALE, County Court Judge
of Seneca County, New York, et al., *Respondents.*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AND THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AS AMICI CURIAE**

DAVID RUDENSTINE
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
New York Civil
Liberties Union
84 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10011

BRUCE J. ENNIS
JOEL M. GORA
American Civil Liberties
Union
22 East 40th Street
New York, N.Y. 10016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND POSITION OF AMICI.....	2
ARGUMENT	
<u>The Decision Below, By Permitting Criminal Proceedings To Be Closed Absent An Extraordinary Showing Of Necessity, Infringes The Public's Right To Information About The Criminal Process In Violation Of The First, Sixth And Fourteenth Amendments.....</u>	4
A. Closing pretrial suppression hearings to the public affects interests protected by the First and Sixth Amendments, and is therefore permissible, if at all, only when absolutely necessary to protect societal interests or individual rights of the highest importance.....	6
1. <u>The First Amendment</u>	6
2. <u>The Sixth Amendment</u>	12

Page

B. In approving the unnecessary exclusion of the public and the press from the suppression hearing in this case, the Court of Appeals applied an erroneous standard which failed to consider alternative means of protecting defendants' rights without infringing the public's..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Bennett v. Rundle, 419 F. 2d 599, 607 (3d Cir. 1969) (en banc).....	17, 19
Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents, 403 U.S. 388, 411 (1971).....	16
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665, 684-685 (1972).....	10, 11
Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	7, 27
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469, 491 (1975).....	6, 7, 8, 10
Craig v. Harney, 331 U.S. at 374.....	6, 7, 9, 11, 14
Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532, 541 (1965).....	8, 18
First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 46 USLW 4371, 4376 (April 26, 1978).....	9
Grosjean v. American Press Co., 297 U.S. 233, 250 (1936).....	9
Houchins v. KQED, 46 USLW 4830 (June 26, 1978).....	10, 11, 12, 13
In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257, 270 (1948).....	4, 12, 14, 27

	Page(s)
Irwin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961)...	18
Keene Publishing Co. v. Keene District Court, 380 A. 2d 261 (N.H. 1977).....	19, 22
Kirby v. Illinois, 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	15
Kleindeinst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753, 762 (1972).....	9
Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 46 USLW 4389 (May 1, 1978).....	4, 6 7, 9
Lewis v. Peyton, 352 F. 2d 791, 792 (4th Cir. 1965).....	14
Matter of Oliver v. Postel, 30 N.Y. 2d 171, 331 N.Y.S. 2d 407 (1972).....	1, 13
Miami Herald Publ. Co. v. McIntosh, 340 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1977).....	22
Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966).....	9, 27
Murphy v. Florida, 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	24
Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)...	1, 4, 5, 7 8, 19, 22, 24, 25
Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc., 46 USLW 4320, 4326 (April 18, 1978).....	10, 13

	Page (s)
Northwest Publications v. Anderson, 259 N.W. 2d 254 (Minn. 1977).....	19
Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court, 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	7
Pell v. Proconier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	11
Pennekamp v. Florida, 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	7
Phoenix Newspapers v. Jennings, 107 Ariz. 557, 490 P. 2d 563 (1971).....	22
Rideau v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	18
Saxbe v. Washington Post Co., 417 U.S. 843, 861-863 (1974).....	9, 11
Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	1, 3, 23, 25
Singer v. United States, 380 U.S. 24, 34-35 (1965).....	13
Stamicarbon N.V. v. American Cyanamid Co., 506 F. 2d 532 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17, 24
State ex rel. Dayton Newspapers v. Phillips, 351 N.E. 2d 127 (Ohio 1976).....	22
State v. Allen, 73 N.J. 132, 373 A. 2d 377 (1977).....	22

	Page(s)
State v. Lewis, 353 So. 2d 703 (La. 1977).....	22
United States ex rel. Lloyd v. Vincent, 520 F. 2d 1272, 1274 (2d Cir.) cert. denied, 423 U.S. 937 (1975).....	14
United States ex rel. Smallwood v. La Vallee, 377 F. Supp. 1148 (EDNY) aff'd, 508 F. 2d 837 (2d Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 920 (1975).....	17
United States v. Cianfrani, F. 2d slip op. at 44 (3d Cir. March 16, 1978).....	12, 13, 14 15, 16, 17
United States v. Clark, 475 F. 2d 240 (2d Cir. 1973).....	17
United States v. Columbia Broadcasting System, 497 F. 2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13
United States v. Ruiz-Estrelle, 481 F. 2d 723, 725 (2d Cir. 1973).	17
United States v. Silverthorne, 400 F. 2d 627, 635-640 (9th Cir. 1968).....	25
United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	15
Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748, 764-765 (1976).....	9

	Page(s)
Wood v. Georgia, 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	7
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
First Amendment.....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 12, 14, 18, 22, 25, 27
Fifth Amendment.....	18
Sixth Amendment.....	4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13 14, 16, 18, 22, 25, 27
Fourteenth Amendment.....	4, 18
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
American Bar Association Legal Advisory Committee on Fair Trial and Free Press, Draft Standards Relating to Fair Trial and Free Press 3.1, at 6-7 (August 1 1977).....	20
American Bar Association Legal Advisory Committee on Fair Trial and Free Press, Draft Standards Relating to Fair Trial and Free Press, 2, 6-7 (August 1, 1977)...	23
Meiklejohn, Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-government (1948).....	9
